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Executive Summary

Thethirteenth administration of the Nebraska Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) occurred during
the fall ofthe 2014/2015 academic school ye#@o a random sample of public high school students

in Nebraska attending grades-B2. The62% overall response rate on the 2681YRBS allowed the

data to be weighed and thus representative of Nebraska high school studémtsthe third
administration in a rowThe following is a summary of thiedings from theNebraska YRBS.

Many of the health topics covered on the YRBS have seen improvement since the early 1990s, with
several large improvements ogrring between 205 and 205. This suggests that Nebraska high
school students are taking less riskthe areas masuredthan in previous yearsSome of the

areas showing the greatest improvement include seat belt usalggsical fightingsexual activity,
alcchol and tobaccouse soda consumptiontelevision watchingand the use of indoor tanning
devicegTable 1)

Table 1 Select Positive Trends among Nebraskigh School Students, 1992015
1991 1993 2003 2005 2011 2013 2015
Never/rarely wear seatddt 52.4% 28.2% 21.9% 15.9% 15.7% 11.9% 11.3%
In a physicalfight during the past 12 onths 41.7% 34.5% 29.6% 28.5% 26.7% 20.1% 19.7%
Ever hadex 52.5% 47.0% 42.8% 40.8% 37.1% 35.2% 32.5%
Ever drank alcoho 82.9% 78.8% 78.4% 73.2% 60.6% 52.1% 51.7%
Ever tried cigarettes 72.4% 67.1% 60.2% 53.4% 38.7% 31.9% 31.4%

Dranksoda 1 or more timeper day  -- -- - - 26.2% 22.3% 20.4%
Watched 3 or more hours of T -- -- 28.0% 26.5% 25.2% 22.8% 20.1%
Used imoor tanning device during the past 12nths -- - -- -- 18.5% 16.3% 14.2%

In addition to the YRBS topic areas noted abovestsaw slight improvement or remained
relatively unchanged over time.

Male and female students reported similar percentages for many of the health topics covered on
the YRBS, includingeat belt usagealcohol impairedand distracted driving, being bulliedno
school property,attempting suicide,smoking cigarettes, usinglectronic vapor products and
drugs, sexual activitpnd average school day screen tintdowever, males were more likely than
females to report physicalighting, smokelesstobacco use and milk consumption Males also
reported more physical activity anchuscle strengtheningbut in contrast also morsoda and
sports drinkconsumption.Females, on the other hand, were more likely than males to report
having beerforced to have sexyeing phygally hurt by someone they were datinggingbullied
electronially, beingdepressed considering and planning suicidad indoor tanning

Asthe grade level increased, students tended to report riskier behavior, including alcohol impaired
and distracted driving,tobacco, alcohol, and drug use, sexual activity, asd of indoor tanning
devices. In contrast, participation in preventive behaviors such as physical actasmy
strengthening muscletended to decreasas grade level increased.

Figure 1shows the percentage of students who reported each of the core measures.
1



Figurel. Magnitude of Select Health Behaviors among Naska High School Students, Z91

Never/rarely wore helmet when riding bike in past 12 month
Never/rarely wear seat belt

Rode with drinking driver in past 30 da;

Drove when drinking in past 30 days*

Texted or e-mailed while driving in past 30 days
Talked on cell phone while driving in past 30 days

In a physical fight in past 12 month
Physically abused by someone they dated in past 12 months
Ever forced to have se

Were bullied on school property in past 12 mont

Were electronically bullied in past 12 month

Depressed in past 12 month

Considered suicide in past 12 mont
Attempted suicide in past 12 months

Ever tried cigarettes

Smoked cigarettes in past 30 da;

Used smokeless tobacco in past 30 daj

Used any tobacco in past 30 da
Ever drank alcohol
Drank alcohol in past 30 day
Binge drank in past 30 day:
Ever used marijuana
Used marijuana in past 30 da
Ever used prescription drugs
Ever had sex
Had sex in past 3 monthg
Used 1+ high risk weight loss methods in past 30 d
Consumed fruits and vegetables 5+ times a day in past 7 ¢
Drank 1+ glasses of milk a day in past 7 d&z
Drank 1+ sugar-sweetened beverages a day in past 7 ¢
Ate breakfast every day in past 7 da
60+ minutes of physical activity a day 5+ of past 7 dg
Did exercises to strengthen muscles 3+ of past 7 d
Watched 3+ hours of TV on average school d
Played video games/computers 3+ hours on average school
Saw a dentist in past 12 month
Used indoor tanning device in past 12 mont

Ever been told have asthma

*Among those who rode a bicydering the past 12 months

84.8%
11.3%
22.3%
10.1%
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53.8%
19.7%

8.1%
8.3%

26.3%
18.9%
24.1%
14.6%

8.9%

31.4%
13.3%
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26.6%
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17.4%
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53.6%
36.2%
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20.1%
31.5%
75.2%

14.2%

20.0%

** Among those who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days
*** Among those who dated or went out with someone during the past 12 months




Introduction

This report summarizes the findings from tB815 Nebraska Youth Risk Behavior Sur(Q¢Rs)

The 2015 YRBS represents thiirteenth administration of the survey in Nebraska, which is
targeted at public high school students in gradets29d However, this is théhird administrationof

the survey under the Nebraska Student Health and Risk Prevention (SHARP) Surveillance System.
SHARP consists of the coordinated administration of three sdfas®#d student health surveys in
Nebraska, including th&/RBS, the Youth Tobacco Survey (Yar),the Nebraska Risk and
Protective Factor Student Survdynder SHARRII three surveys are administered during the fall
of even calendar yearS.he Nebraska SHARP Surveillance Syseadministeredjointly by the
Nebraska Department of Health and HamServices and the Nebraska Department of Education
through a contract with the Bureau of Sociological Research at the University of Nehnas&hn.

For more information orthe SHARP Surveillance System pleasehtipit//bosr.unl.edu/sharp

As a resulof the creation of SHARP and its inclusion of #RBSthe administration schedul&or

the YRBShifted from thespringof odd calendar years to the fall of even calendar years. The first
ten administrations of the¥RBS in Nebraskacurred during thespring of every odd calendar year
between 1991 and 2009. Theext three administrations of th& RBS in Nebrasklbetween 2011
and 2015,occurred during the fall oach even calendar year betwe@®10and 204. These
administratiors occurred during the samacademic school year as thevould have under the
original administration schedule, bwimply occurred during the first semester of the academic
school year ratherttan the second semestas they would heae previously FutureNebraska YRBS
surveyswill continue to be administered durirthe fall semesterof even calendar years.

The NebraskaYRBS ipart of the NationalYouth Risk Behavior Surveillance System managed by
the Centes for Disease Control and Preventig@DC) The YRBS moni®ipriority health-risk
behaviors that contribute to the leading causes of death, disease, injury, and social problems
among high school studentsThe YRBS covers a broad range of topics includingemtional
injuries and violence mental health and suicidetobac® use, alcohol and drug use, sexual
behaviorsweight management, dietary behaviors, and physicaivity, among others.

The 2015 Nebraska YRBS data had an overall response raé%ifAs a result, the data were
weighted by the CDC to be representative of public high sceaalents in NebraskaThis
representsthe third administration in a rovthat Nebraska has obtained weighted dakiowever,

it is only the ®venthtime Nebraska haseceived weighted dataince the survey began in 1991.
See the methods section of this report for further information on the collection, analysis, and
reporting of the YRBS dapaesented in this report

The YRBS is the only state level source of informdto many of the important health behaviors
affecting Nebrask&igh school studentsAs a result, the data are critically important for local and
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state health planning, including schdelel planning, for securing funding for and evaluating
youth preventon programs, and for fulfilling federal reportimgguirements, among other uses.



Transportation Safety

Injury Prevention

T

T

Bicycle helmet and seat belt useve improved among Nebraska high school students
since the early 1990€-igure 2, though seatbelt use is far more common than bicycle
helmet use

Among students who rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, fercentage who
reported never or rarelywearinga bicycle helmet while ridingropped from1991 (97.7%6)

to 2003 91.2%), but relaively no change has been seen since

The proportion of sidents whoreported never or rarelywearinga seat belt while riding in

a car driven by someone elssignificantly declinedetween 1991 and 2005 (52.4% and
15.9%, respectively), and 8015 had declinedto 11.3%.

Figure 2: Injury Preventioamong Nebraska High School Students, from 1991 to 2015
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1991 1993 2003 2005 2011 2013 2015

—m— Never/rarely wore bicycle

helmet during past 12 monthg* 97.7% | 96.6% | 91.2% | 91.7% | 91.0% | 89.1% | 84.8%

——Never/rarely wore seat belt 52.4% | 28.2% | 21.9% | 15.9% | 15.7% | 11.9% | 11.3%

*Among those who rode a bicycle during the past 12 months
NOTE. Only years with weighted data are displayed here. See Methodological Overview section for details.

9 During2015, more than8 in 10 high school students8é.8%)who rode a bicycle during the

past 12 monthseported never or rarelywearinga bicycle helmet while ridg. Less than 1
in 8 (113%)reported never or rarelywearinga seat beli{Figure 3.

Male and female high school
students reported a relatively
similar percentage for never or Nebraska US

rar(?ly wearing a bicycle heImetNever/rare!y wore bicycle 84.8% 81.4%
during past 12 months and helmet during past 12 month:

never or rarelyweaing a seat | \eyer/rarely wore seat belt 11.3% 6.1%
belt.

How Nebraska Compares to the Natio




9 Little difference was seen by grade level f@ver or rarelywearinga bicycle helmetiuring
past 12 monthsnd never orarely wearinga seat belt

Figure 3: Injury Preventioamong Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015
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Alcohol Impaired Driving

1 Nebraska lgh school studentghat reported riding in a vehicle during the past 30 days
driven by someone who had been drinking alcotetlined dramaticallybetween 1991
and 2015 (Figure 4. The percentage oftudents who reported riding with an alcohol
impaired driver dropped from
46.1% in 1991 to 35.6% in 2005 HOw Nebraska Compares to the Natio
to 22.3% in2015 Nebraska US

i Between 1991 and 201 the
percentage of students that
reported driving when they
had been drinking alcohol
during the past 30 days
decreasedfrom 23.0% to 7.2%JTrend data fordrinking and drivingare not available
through2015as a result o change in how the question was asked on20@3YRBS

Rode with a drinking driver

0
during the past 30 days 22.3% 20.0%

Drove when drinking during
the past 30 days

10.1% 7.8%




Figure 4: Alcohol Impaired Drivirgmong Nebraska High School Students during the Past 30 Days
from 1991 to 2015

100.0%
80.0%
60.0%
40.0% A&.\“ —
20.0% =
0.0%
1991 1993 2003 2005 2011 2013 2015
=@ Rode with drinking driver 46.1% 43.4% 38.5% 35.6% 23.9% 20.3% 22.3%

*Among those who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days
NOTE. Only years with weighted data are displayed here. See Methodological Overview section for details.

1 In 2015, more thanl in 5 high school student®2.3%) reported riding with a drinking
driverduringthe past 30 dayshile 1 in 10 students(10.1%) among those who drove a car
or other vehicle during thepast 30 daysreported drivingwhen they had beerdrinking
alcohol(Figure $.

1 Males and émales reported a similarpercentagefor riding with a drinking driveland
driving after they had been drinkirduring the past 30 days

1 Little difference by grade was seen for riding with a drnigkdriver during the past 30agls.
However, 11 (94%)grade studentsvere significantlymore likely than 9" graders(2.1%)
to report drinking and drivingduring past 30 days 12" (18.0%) grade students were
significantly more likely than"™graders (2.1%) and TQyraders (5.0%) to report drinking
and driving during past 30 days

Figure 5: Alcohol Impaire®rivingamong Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2
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' those who Drove a Car or Other
60.0% Vehicle during the Past 30 Days
04
40.0% . 28.8%
9 .
o0 22.3%21.4% 017 704, 21.3%21.2% 18.0%
0% 10.1%11.2% g 10 .
210, 5-0%
0.0% -

9th
9th
10th
11th
12th

— 3]
[ < T
s & g
=5

LL

10th
11th
12th
Total
Male
Female




DistractedDriving

1 Changes were made to how tlokstracted drivingquestions were asked on the 2013 YRBS,
which made the20132015data not comparable to the 2011 data

1 Among high school studentsvho drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days
nearly half (49.4%) reported texting or emailing while driving and over half (53.8%)
reported talkingon a cell phone while driving durirtige past 30 daygFigure .

T Male and émale students 'How Nebraska Compares to the Natio
were equally likely toreport
distracted driving. Nebraska US

f Among students who reported '(;'Qx_ted/CIjEm_ailed Whg% . 49 2% 41.5%
driving during the past 30 days, drving during past 30 days
the percentage of students | Note: Cell phone guestion not asked on national YRBS
reported distracted drivingluring the past 30 days increasad the grade level increased
1 Over half 60.2%) of all studentswho drove during the past 30 daysported either texting,
e-mailing or talking on a cell phone while drivinduring the past 30 dayswhile 43.0%
reported both.

Figure 6: Distractedrivingamong Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015
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Violence and Bullying

Violence

T

Nebraska high school students were less likely to experience violeng8lthan in

earlier yeargFigure 7.

1 The percentage of high school students who reported béing physical fighbne or more
timesduringthe past 12 monthslropped in half between 1994 (.70 and2015 (19.74.
1 Sine 2003,the percentage of students who reportedver being forced to havesex
decreased from 9.9%6 8.3%in 2015
1 Trend data for dating violence is not available as a resultasfamge in how the question
was asked on the 2013 YRBS
Figure 7: Violencamong Nebraska High School Students, from 1991 to 2015
100.0%
80.0%
60.0%
40.0% O
\.\.7 ——
20.0% —— 0
0.0% = —a
7 1901 1993 2003 2005 2011 2013 2015
=@=In a physical fight* 41.7% 34.5% 29.6% 28.5% 26.7% 20.1% 19.7%
=i—Ever forced to have sex 9.9% 9.1% 8.1% 8.6% 8.3%
*One or more times during the past 12 months.
NOTE: Only years with weighted data are displayed here. See Methodological Overview section for details.

T

In 2015, less thanl in 5 high school student&q.?%6)reported beingin a physical fight at

least once duringthe past 12
months Among students who
dated or went out with

How Nebraska Compares to the Natio
Nebraska US

someone during the past 12 Ina physical fight 1 or more

months, close tol in 12 (8.1%)
reported havingbeen physically
hurt by someone they were
dating or going out with dung
the sametime period (Figure B
Nearly 1 in 12 students (8.3%)
reported having beerforced to

times duringthe past 12 19.7% 22 6%
months

Physically abused by someol

dating or going out with 8.1% 9.6%
during the past 12 months

Ever forced to have sex 8.3% 6.7%

have sex at some point in thdifetime.



1 Male students (22.8%)were more likely thanfemale students (16.1%)to report beingin a
physical ight during the past 12 months. Howeveemale students (11.7%)were more
than three times adikely asmale students (3.7%)to report being physically abused by
someone they were dating or going out with during the same pefadthermore, €émales
(11.4%) were more thantwice as likely asales 5.4%)to report beingforced to have sex
during their lifetime

1 For the most partfew differences were seen by gradenong the various types of violence.
However, 1 grade students (11.2%) were more likely thdh grade students (4.0%) to
report being forced to have sex during their lifetime.

Figure 8: Violencamong Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015
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80.0% during the Past 12 Dating or Going Out With Sex
' Months during the Past 12 Months,
60.0% - among those who Dated or
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Bullying

1 Bullying was first asked on the 2011 YRBS and is defin@shas oneor more students
tease, threaten, spread rumors about, hit, shove, or hurttheo student over and over
again. It is not hullying when "y, Nepraska Compares to the Natio
two students of about the
samestrength or power argue Nebraska US

or fight or tease eatother in a | Bullied on school property
friendly wayé'? during past 12 months

26.3% 20.2%

1 Since 2Q1, the percentage of | Bullied electronically during
students being bullied on | past 12 months
school propertyduring the past
12 months increasefrom 22.%6to 26.3%in 2015 The same is true for the percentage
that reported being bulliedelectronically (i.e., @nail, chat rooms, instant messaging,
websites, ortexting at or away from schodlduring the past 12 monthgl5.8% and18.%%,
respectively)

18.9% 15.5%
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1 Overl in4 high school student26.3%)in 2015 reported beingbullied on school property
during the pat 12 months (Figure)90ver1l in 6 students (8.%%)reported beingbullied
electronicallyduring the same time periad

1 Male and female students were equally likely to repbeing bullied on school property
during the past 12 months (24.4% and 28.0%, respectivelpwever, €male students
(25.19%) werenearlytwice as likely as male students3(0%) to report beingelectronically
bulliedduring the past 12 months

1 Little difference by grade was sedor being bullied on school propertyand being
electronically bullied durinthe pastl12 months

1 Almost 1 in 3 students 81.6%) reported either being bullied on school property or
electronicallywhile more thanto 1 in 8 students(13.3%) reported being both bullied on
school property and electronicaltjuring the past 12 months

Figure 9: Bullyingmong Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015

100.0% - Were Bullied on School Property Were Electronically Bullied
during the Past 12 Months during the Past 12 Months
80.0% -
60.0% -
40.0% -
26.3% o 28.0%28.1% 27.9% 26.7% 25.1%
24.4% 22.1% 18.9% °17.8020:3%21.9%
0.0% -

9th
9th
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12th

Total
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10th
11th
12th
Total
Male
Female

School Violence and Safety

1 Roughly 1 in 18 high school students (5.5%) repolteishg in a physical fight on school
property during the past 12 month#\ slightly higher proportion of students reportéuiat
they missed school because they felt unsafe getting to school or while at school during the
past 30 day$6.2%) andoeing threatened or injured with a weapon on school property
during the past 12 mahs (7.1%) More than 1in 4 students 26.3%) reported being bullied
on school property during thpast 12 months

1 Male and female high school students reportededatively similar percentage fomissed
school because they felt unsafe during the past @89gbeing threatened or injured with a
weapon on school property during the past 12 montlad being bullied on school
property during the past 12 monthsHowever, nales (73%) weremore thantwice as likely
as females3.1%) to report being in ghysical fight on school properguring the past 12
months.
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Figure 10: School Violence ai@hfety among Nebraska High School Students, by Gender, 2015*
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During the PastL2 Months
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*Indicator definitionscan be found in Appendix A.

Threatened or
Injured with a
Weapon on

School Property

7.1%8.3%5 104

Total
Male

Female
Total

5.5% /-3%

In a Physical
Fight on School
Property

3.1%

Male
Female

Bullied on
School
Property

0,
26.3%;4 40,28-0%

Total
Male
Female
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Mental Health and Suicide

1 Selfreported depression,suicide consideration and attempted suicideamong Nebraska
high school studentlave declinedin recentyears(Figure 1).

The percentage of high schooi
students reporting that they
considered suicide during the
past 12 monthsdecreased by
almost halfbetween 1991 and
2015 (28.3% and 14%,
respectively)

The percentage of lgh school
students that reportedfeeling
so sad or hopelss almost every
day for two weeks or more in

HowNebraska Compares to the Nation

Nebraska US
Depressed during past 12

0 0,
months* 24.1% 29.9%
Considered suicidduring .
past 12 months 14.8% 17.7%
Attempted suicide during
8.9% 8.6%

past 12 months

*Indicator definitions can be found in Appendix A.

row during the past 12 months that they stopped doing usual activities (i.e., depression)
and attempting suicideduring the same time periodemained relatvely stable between

1991 and 2@5.

Figure 11: Mental Health and Suici@enong Nebraska High School Students during the Past 12
Months, from 1991 to 2015
100.0%
80.0%
60.0%
40.0%
20.0% ———— o .
0.0%
1991 1993 2003 2005 2011 2013 2015
—#—Depressed* 25.3% 25.1% 21.0% 19.5% 24.1%
—e— Considered suicide 28.3% 24.2% 17.9% 16.5% 14.2% 12.1% 14.6%
Attempted suicide  7.0% 9.1% 8.8% 9.4% 7.7% 6.0% 8.9%
*Indicator definitionscan be found in Appendix A.
NOTE: Only years with weighted data are displayed here. See Methodological Overview section for details.

Depression

T

In 2015, about 1 in4 high school students2@.1%) reported beingdepressed during the

past 12 monthgFigure 12

13



1 Femalestudents(31.4%) weremore thantwice as likely as malgudents(17.1%) to report
depresionduring the past 12 monthDepressioramong 18 and 11"grade students was
similar, and was higher than the percentage $rand 12" grade students.

Suicide

1 More thanl in7 high schooktudents (4.6%)reported seriouslyconsideringsuicidewhile
almost 1 in 1 (8.9%)reported attempting suicideduringthe past 12 monthgFigure 12

1 Females 18.0%) were significantly more likely thamales (1.3%) toreport that they
consideed suicide during the past 12 monthsHowever, male and female students
reported a relatively similar percentage fattempting suicide during the sameperiod
(7.7% and 9.4%, respectively)

T 11" grade studentg18.2%)were significantlymore likely than 8 grade student10.3%)
to report that they considered suicide during the past 12 months. Howditde, difference
by grade was seefor attempting suicide duringhe same period

Figure 12. Mental Health and Suicidenong Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade
2015

100.0% - Depressed* during the  Considered Suicide during Attempted Suicide during
Past 12 Months the Past 12 Months the Past 12 Months

80.0% -
60.0% -

40.0% ~

20.0% -

0.0% -

9th
9th
10th
11th
12th

T Q
o ®©
- =

10th
11th
12th
Total
Male
Female
10th
11th
12th
Total
Male
Female

Female

*Indicator definitionscan be found in Appendix A.
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Association betweeBullyingand Depressioruicide

T A greater proportlon Of_ studgnts Table 2 Mental Health Measures by Bullying durinbge
who reported being bulliecdduring  past 12 Months2015

the past 12 monthgeported that Bullied at
the_}y_ were depressed, ConSid_er_ec Overall  Not Bullied Elggtr;gg:cogll
suicide, and attempted suicid

during the past 12 monthghan Depressed* 24.1% 16.2% 41.7%
those who did not report being considered suicide 14.6% 8.9% 26.3%
bullied (Table 2.

1 Overall,close tol in 4 high school
students (24.1%) reported feeling
depressed at some point during thmast 12 monthsHowever, only aboul in 6 students
(16.2%9 who were not bulliedduring the past 12 months reported feelinigpressediuring
the past 12 monthgompared to more thar2 in 5 students(41.®6)who were bullied

1 The same relationshipccurred forconsdering and attempting suicid&tudents who were
bullied at school or electronicalguring the past 12 monthwere three times aslikely as
students not bullied toreport that they considered suicideduring the past 12 months
(26.3% and8.9%, respectively) andhore than twice as likelto report that theyattempted
suicideduring the past 12 monthgl3.0% and6.1%, respectively).

Attempted suicide  8.9% 6.1% 13.0%

*Indicator definitions can be found in Appendix A.

Additional Mental Health Measures

1 More than1 in 8 high school student§l3.3%)reported makinga plan to commit suicide
duringthe past 12 months. Femal€s7.0%)were almosttwice as likely asnales(9.8%)to
do so. The proportion of studentsvho reported makinga suicide plansignificantly
decreased ovetime with the highest percentage 1993at 20.8%.

1 In 2015, 3.3%of studentsreported makinga suicide attempt resulting in injurpoisoning
or overdoseduringthe past 12 monthswhichincreasedrom 1.8% in 2A.3.
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Tobacco Use

1 Tobacco usbasdeclinedamong Nebraska high school studestsce 199X Figure 13

1 From 1991 (72.4%) t@015 (314%) the percentageof studentswho reported smoking
cigarettesduring their lifetimedecreased bylmosthalf with a considerable drop occurring

between 2003 and 2@

1 The proportionof studentswho reported smoking cigarettes during the past 30 dagtso
declined dramatically. Between 1993 and 3@hkst 30day cigarette smoking decline&zd
percentage point$rom 33.7% tdl3.3%, respectively.

1 Thepercentage of students who reported using smokeless tobacco (i.e., chewing tobacco,

snuff, or dip)during the past 30 dayemained relatively stable betwee2003and 2QA.5.

Figure 13: Tobacco Usanong Nebraska High School Students, from 1991 to 2015

100.0%
80.0%
60.00 | E—
20.0% '——’\% He——X
0.0%
1991 | 1993 | 2003 | 2005 | 2011 | 2013 | 2015
== Ever tried cigarettes 72.4% | 67.1% | 60.2% | 53.4% | 38.7% | 31.9% | 31.4%
o—Smoked cigarettes during past g 5y, | 33 704 | 2419 | 21.8% | 15.0% | 10.9% | 13.3%
30 days
Used smokeless tobacco during 101% | 8.7% 6.4% 7 7% 9.3%
past 30 days
w—Used a”yto?j:gid“””g past 30 35.8% | 30.9% | 21.4% | 18.7% | 20.1%

*Indicator definitions can be found in Append

look different than previous reports.
NOTE. Only years with weighted data are displayed here. See Methodological Overview section for details.

ixMso,the CDC changed the way they account for missing data with this variable, so tre

1 In 205, nearly 1 in 3high school student$314%)reported tryingcigarettesduring their
lifetime while more than1 in 8 (13.3% reported using cigarettesat least once during the
past 30 days(Figure 14)One in 11students (9.3%) reported usng smokelesstobacco
during the past 30 daysWhen combining cigarette, cigaand smokeless tobaccose
about1 in5 students(20.1%)reported using at least some kind of tobaataringthe past

30 days.

1 A simlar proportion of male and femalstudents reportedtrying cigarettesduring their
lifetime and smokingduringthe past 30 daysdowever, nale students (14.9%)were almost
five times adlikely asfemale students (3.2%) toreport usingsmokeless tobaccduring the
past 30 daysOverall, males24.2%)were more likely thanfemales 15.7%6)to report using

any type of tobacco.
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1 The percentage who reported smoking cigarettes during their lifetime and during the past
30 daysincreased as grade level increased, v@thgraders reporting aignificantlylower
percentage than students in grades 11, and. The percentagewho reported sing
smokeless tobacco during the
past 30 daysalso increasel as | HOw Nebraska Compares to the Natio
grade level increasedwith 11" Nebraska US
and 12" grade students
reporting a significantly higher
percentage than 9§ and 14"

graders The proportion who
Used smokeless tobacco

i 0, 0,
reported using any type of during the past 3@lays 9.3% 7.3%
tobacco product was

considerably higher for 10", Used any toEacco during the 20.1% 18.5%
" past 30days
11", and 12" graders compared

to 9" graders.

Ever tried cigarettes 314% 32.3%

Smoked cigarettes during the

past 30 days 13.3% 10.8%

*Indicator definitions can be found in Appendix A.

Figure 14: Tobacco Usenong Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015
100.0% -

Ever Tried Smoked Used Smokeless Used Any
Cigarettes Cigarettes during Tobacco during  Tobacco during
80.0% - the Past 30 Days the Past 30 Days  the Past 30
Days*
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40.0% -

20.0% -
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*Indicator definitionscan be found in Appendix A.

Any TobacctJse

1 When comparing the different types of tobacco products used during the past 30 days,
cigarettes 13.3%) were the most commonly reported type in Z0Figure 15)Smokeless
tobacco 9.3%) were the next most common type, followed bgars, cigarillos wlittle
cigars 8.1%) being the least common type.
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Figure 15 Tobacco Productased during the Past 30 Dayamong Nebraska High School Studen2d15

13.3% 8.1% 9.3% 20.1%
— Se—— I 4
Cigarettes Cigars, Cigarillos, or Little CigarSmokeless Tobacco Any Tobacco

Early Initiation of Use

1 Less tharl in 11 students 8.8%)reported smokng a whole cigarette befre they were 13
years oldThishas declinedince 1991 when over 1 in 4 (2%yJ studentseported smokng
a whole ogarette before 13 years of age.

Smoking Cessation

1 Amongpast 30 day smokey<8.7@% reported that they tried to quitsmoking during the
past12 months.

Source of Cigarettes

1 Having someone else buy the cigarettis them (38.1%) and lorrowing or bumming
cigarettes from someone else (294} were the two most common sources of cigarettes
among past 30 dagmokersunder the age of 18igure 16.

Figure 16 How Students Usually Got Their Cigarettes during the Past 30 Days, among Was&moked
Cigarettes during the Past 30 Days and Were Under the Af 18 2015

0
38.1% 29.4%
9.7%

2.0% . - 6.9% 4.3% 9.5%
[

Bought at a Got them on the Someone else Borrowed/ A person 18 Took them from Some other
store or gas internet bought them bummed them or older store/family way
station gave them
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Alcohol Use

1 Alcohol use among Nebraska high school studeatleclinedconsideraby sincethe early

1990s

1 Figure ¥ shows that thepercentageof studentsreporting lifetime alcoholuse decreased
steadilyfrom 1991to 2003 before declining sharplirom 78.4%in 2003to 51.7%in 2015.
1 The percentagef sudents who reporteddrinking alcoholduring the past 30 daysad a

similarpattern, droppingfrom 53.4% inl991to 42.9% ir2005to 22.7%6 in2015.

1 Between 1991(36.9%)and 2005(29.8%)there wasa significantdeclinein the proportion

of students who reported having five or more drinks of alcohol within a couple of hours

(i.e., binge drinking) during the past 30 dalysom 2005 to 203, the percentage decreased
by more than halfrom 29.8%to 14.34 respectively

Figure 17: AlcohdUseamong Nebraska High School Students, from 1991 to 2015

100.0%

60.0%

80.0% _g.

\’\2._

20.0%
0.0%
1091 | 1993 | 2003 | 2005 | 2011 | 2013 | 2015
== Ever drank alcohol 82.9% | 78.8% | 78.4% | 73.2% | 60.6% | 52.1% | 51.7%
o—Drank a'coré‘:yi“””g Past30 | o3 4on | 51.00% | 46.5% | 42.9% | 26.6% | 22.1% | 22.7%
Binge drank during past 30 days*36.9% | 35.7% | 32.2% | 29.8% | 16.4% | 13.6% | 14.3%

*Indicator definitions can be found in Appendix A.

NOTE. Only years with weighted data are displayed here. See Methodological Overview section for details.

1 During 205, over half of high
school students §1.7%) reported
that they drank alcohol during their
lifetime (Figurel8). More than1 in
5 students (2Z%) reported

How Nebraska Compares to the Nati
Nebraska US

Ever drank alcohol 51.7%
Drank alcohol during pas

drinking alcohol during the past 304 days 22.7%

days whilel in 7 (14.3%)reported
binge dinking during the same
period.

Binge drank during past
30 days*

*Indicator definitions can be found in Appendix A.

14.3%

63.2%

32.8%

17.7%
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1 Femalestudents 66.3%) weresignificantly more likely thammale students 46.6%) to
report that they drank alcohol during their lifetiméale and femalestudents reported
fairly similarpercentages fodrinking alcohol and binge drinking during the paStdays.

1 All types of &ohol usewere significantly lowein 9" grade students compared tstudents
in gradeslO,11and 12

Figure 18: Alcohol Usemong Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015

100.0%-  Ever Drank Alcohol Drank Alcohol during Binge Drank during the
the Past 30 Days Past 30 Days*
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*Indicator definitionscan be found in Appendix A.

Additional Alcohol Measures

1 In 2035, roughly 1 in7 high school studentsl@.7”%6) reportedconsuming their firstdrink of
alcohol, morethan a few sips, before age 1Bhis isa decrease from 1991 when more than
1 in 3 high school students (286) reportedfirst drinking beforeage13.

1 Among students who reported drinking alcohol during the past 30 daysr (e.g, vodka,
rum, scotch, bourbon or whiskgwas the most commonly reported type of alcohol usually
consumedat 37.1% followed by beer, flavored malt beverages (such as Smirnoff Ice,
Bacardi Silver, or Hard Lemonadeine coolers and wine(Figure 1. About 1 in 30 (3.3%)
usually drank somm other type of alcohol while3l3% had no type that they usually drank.

Figure B. The Type of Acohol that Students Wually Drank When Drinking during the Past 30 Days,
among Those Who Drank Alcohol during the Past 3y f) 205

37.1%
22.9% 9
13.3% 16.9% 3.6% 2.7% ] 3.3%
— | I
No usual type Beer Flavored malt Wine coolers Wine Liquor Some other
beverages type
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1 Among students who reported drinking alcohol during the past 30 dagsmost common
source for getting alcohol was from someone who gave it to tliellowed by someone
who bought it for them and taking it from a store or family memb@loseo 1 in5 (19.6%
got their alcohol in some other way not listégigure 20).

Figure20. How Students Usually Got Their Alcohol during the Past 30 Days, among Those Who Drank
Alcohol during the Past 30dys, 205

39.6%

— ]

Boughtata Boughtina Boughtata Someone elseSomeone gave it Took it from  Some other
store or gas restaurant public event bought it to me store/family way
station

1 Among students who reported drinkiradcohol during the past 30 days, the most common
place where alcohol was consumeds within a home, wherenore than3 in 5students
(62.0%)reported that they usuallR NI y'1 G | y 2 (i Kefd\doreJbahh @Y Qa K2
(22.8%)reportedthat they usuallydrankwithin their own home (Figure21).

Figure 21 Where Students Usually Consumed Thelc@hol during the Past 30 Days, among Those Who
Drank Alcohol during the Past 30 Day2015

62.0%
22.8%
4.4% 1.7% 5.2% 2.2% 1.7%
Their home Another In a vehicle Restaurant, bar, Public place Public event School property
person's home or club

21



Drug Use

Marijuana

1 The proportion ofNebraskastudents that reportedifetime marijuana useand marijuana
use during thepast 30 dag increasedbetween 1991and 2003before declining between
2003 and 20% (Figure 2).

1 The 2015 percentages forlifetime and past 30 day marijuanase (5.6% andl13.7%o,
respectivelyhaveincreased slightly compardd the percentages reported i8013(23.6%
and 11.7%, respectively)However, they aresignificantlylower than the levels reported in
2003 (34.6% and 18.3%, respectively)

Figure 22: Marijuana Usamong Nebraska High School Students, from 1991 to 2015
100.0%

80.0%

60.0%

40.0%

—0——

0.0%
1991 | 1993 | 2003 | 2005 | 2011 | 2013 | 2015
=@=—Ever used marijuana 22.3% | 19.3% | 34.6% | 32.3% | 25.0% | 23.6% | 26.6%
o—Used mar””ggssd“”ng Past80,16 300 | 9.4% | 18.3% | 17.5% | 12.7% | 11.7% | 13.7%

NOTE. Only years with weighted data are displayed here. See Methodological Overview section for details.

1 During 205, more thanl in 4 high school studeni{®6.6%) reported using marijuanaat
least once during their lifetime
while about 1 in8 students(13.7%)

How Nebraska Compares to the Nat

reportgd using itduring the past 30 Nebraska US
days(Figure23).

1 Male and femalestudentsreported | Ever used marijuana 26.6% 38.6%
similarpercentage forlifetime and | jgeq marijuana during

past 30 daynarijuana use past 30 days 13.7% 21.7%

i Lfetime andpast 30 day marijuana
use was significantly lowerin 9"
grade students(10.6% and 5.0%,
respectivelythan students in grades 10, 11, and 12

Ever used prescription
drugs

13.5% 16.8%
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Figure 23: Marijuana Usamong Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015
100.0% -

Ever Used Used Marijuana
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1 In 2015, about 1 in B high school student®(3%) reported using marijuana before age 13
Prescription Drugs

1 Lifetime nonmedical pescription drug useamong Nebraska high school students
remained relatively stableetween 2011 and 2015

1 In 2035, aboutl in8 high school student§l3.5%Yeported takingprescription drug (such
as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xarex) K 2 dzi |
prescription at least once durirtgeir lifetime (Figure 24)

1 Male and femalestudents reported a similar percentage for lifetime prescription drug
abuse

1 The frequency of lifetime prescription drugbuse significantly lower in 8 grade students
compared to students in gradd®,11 and 12.

Figure 24: Lifetime Prescription Drug Abuamong Nebraska High School Students, by Gender
and Grade, 2015
100.0% -
80.0% +
60.0%
40.0%
0,
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Lifetime Drug Use

1 The 205 YRBS asked alwifetime use of eight drug®f those eight drugs, arijjuanawas
the most commoly reported, at 5.6%, folbwed by prescriptiordrug abuseat 13.5% and
inhalants (including sniffing glue, breathing the contents of aerosol spray aadsnhaling
paints or sprays to get high} 8.1%.

1 Theuse ofnearly allthe drugsshown in Tabl& hasdeclined during the period of 208 to
2015. However, between 2B and 2015 all of these drugs have seen increases in the
percentage of use.

Table 3 Lifetime Dug Trends among Nebrasksigh School Students, 1992015
1991 1993 2003 2005 2011 2013 2015

Marijuana  22.3% 19.3% 34.6% 32.3% 25.0% 23.6% 26.6%
Cocaine/Crack 4.6% 3.5% 6.9% 7.5% 4.2% 3.2% 5.3%

Inhalants -- -- 11.7% 11.3% 9.7% 7.0% 8.1%
Heroin -- - 2.7% 2.7% 1.9% 1.2% 2.5%
Meth -- - 6.3% 5.8% 2.7% 2.0% 4.2%
Ecstasy -- -- 5.0% 4.9% 4.5% 3.2% 5.1%

Steroids  2.4% 3.0% 3.6% 4.0% 2.8% 2.3% 3.5%

Prescription - - - 12.4%  10.4%  13.5%
Drugs
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SexuaBehaviors and HIV/AIDS

Sexual Intercourse

T

Sexual activitamong Nebraska high school studehtsdecreasedsteadilysincethe early
1990s(Figure2s).

The percentage of students who reportedat they have had seml intercourseduring
their lifetime gradually decreased frofust over half of all students ih991 (52.9%)to less
than1in 3 in2015 (32.5%)

The proportion of students who reported havisgxduring the past threemonths sawa
similar decline, dropping frorf@7.2% in 1991 t@4.%9% in 205.

Figure 25: Sexual Intercoursanong Nebraska High School Students, from 1991 to 2015

100.0%

80.0%

60.0%

40.0% \ >—

——,
— e — —4

20.0%

0.0%
1991 1993 2003 2005 2011 2013 2015
—¢—Ever had sex 52.5% | 47.0% | 42.8% | 40.8% | 37.1% | 35.2% | 32.5%
—i—Had sex during past 3 months37.2% | 31.9% | 31.5% | 29.9% | 27.0% | 25.7% | 24.9%

NOTE. Only years with weighted data are displayed here. See Methodological Overview section for details.

T

In 2015, less thanl in 3high school N
students 82.5%) reported having How Nebraska Compares to the Nat

had sex in their lifetime while Nebraska US
nearly 1 in 4 (24.9%) reported | Ever had sex 32.5% 41.2%
having had sex during the past

Had sex during past 3
three months(Figure B). months gp 24.%%

Male and female students were
equally likely to report lifetime and past three month sexual activity.

Lifetime and past three monttsexual activity increasedignificantly as grade level
increased with 10", 11" and 12" gradersreporting considerablpighe percentageghan
9" graders Students in 12ttgradewere more thanfive times as likely astudents in9™
grade toreport lifetime and past three month sexual activity

30.1%
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Figure 26: Sexuahtercourse among Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015
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1 Almostl in 2 high school students3(3%) reported that they had sex beforeage 13 in
2015. Thisis adeclinefrom 1991 whenabout 1 in 15students(6.8%)reported that they
had sex beforagel3.

1 In 205, fewer thanl in 12 students 8.0%) reported having hadsex withfour or more
people duringtheir lifetime, which is adecreasefrom nearly 1 in 5 students (18.3%) in
1991 Male and femalestudents repored similar percentageg 2015 (9.0% and 7.1%,
respectively)

1 Among students who had sex during the p#stee monthsin 2015, fewer thanl in 5
(17.9%)reported usingdrugs or alcohol prior ttheir last sexual intercoursea decline from
more thanl in 4 students (26%)in 1991.

Birth Control

1 In 2015, fewerthan 3 in 5 high school student&7.0)who had sexduringthe pastthree
monthsreported usinga condom duringheir last sexual intercourse

1 The YRBS asks studetd report which method they used to prevent pregnancy the last
time they hadsexual intercourseAmong students who had sex during the past three
months, ondoms were the mostommonly usedorm of birth contro| followed by birth
control pills and withdrawalor some other method not listedGose to 1 in 5 (17.8%)
reported using no form of birth control (Tab#g.

Table 4 Type of Birth Control Used the Last Tirkiigh School Studentdad Sexamong Those Who Had
Sex during thedPast3 Months, 2015

Shot,patch,  Withdrawal or

No method Birth control or birth some other
used pills Condoms IUD or implant control ring method Not sure
17.8% 20. % 44.2% 3.3% 3.6% 7.9% 2.5%

HIVTesting

1 Closeto 1in 11 students (94reported ever beingested for HIV
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Body Weight and Weight Loss

SelfPerception of Weight anéctions to Control Weight

1 During 205, slightly more than half cdll Nebraska high school students3(2%) reported
that they were about the right weightvhile about 3in 10 (30.36) felt that they were
slightly or very overweightFigure 2).

1 Male students were more likely than female students to repdoeing slightly or very
underweight (B.8% and B.0%, respectively) while female students wesggnificantly
more likely than male students to report being slightly or very oveninig35.6% and
25.5%,respectively).

Figure 27: How Studentdescribe Their Weight among Nebraska High School Students, by Gende
2015
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1 More than2 in 5 students43.2%)reported that they werecurrently trying to lose weight
compared tonearly 1 in 6 (18%) trying to gain weighiFigure B8). Close tol in 5 students
reported trying to staythe same weight (19%)and not trying to do anythingabout their
weight (20.9%)

1 Over half of females (52%) reported that they were trying to lose weght which is
significantly higher than about in 3 males32.1%). Almosfive times as many maleas
femaleswere trying to gain weigh{26.2% and 5.%, respectively).
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Figure 28: What Studentare Trying To Do with Their Weight among Nebraska High School Studer
by Gender, 2015
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High RiskVeight Loss Methods

1 As shown in Figurgo, the percentage of students reporting the use of higgk methods
to lose weight or keep from gaining weight gradually declined from 2@02Q13, but

increased slightly in 2015.

Figure 29: HigiRiskWeight Loss Methods used byebraska High School Students during the Past 3
Days to Lose Weight or Keep from Gaining Weight, from 2003 to 2015

20.0%

15.0%

10.0%
5.0% .\"\ﬂﬁ/’;

0.0%
2003 2005 2011 2013 2015
== Fasted* 13.0% 12.2% 11.2% 10.7% 12.6%
=@=Took diet pills* 9.1% 6.8% 4.7% 4.5% 6.7%
Vomited or took laxatives 7.2% 6.5% 3.9% 3.6% 6.3%

*Indicator definitionscan be found in Appendix A.
NOTE. Only years with weighted data are displayed here. See Methodological Overview section for details.

T In 205, nearly 1 in5 high school students(18.(%) reported fasting, taking diet
supplements, vomiting, or taking laxatives to lose weight or keep from gaining weight
during the past 30 dayf-igure B). Over 1 in8 students reported fasting12.6%) while
about1 in 16 studentsreported takingdiet pills(6.7%9 and vomiting/ takinglaxatives6.3%)
during this period.
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1 Female studenty22.4%) were significantly morelikely than male students (13.6%) to
report using a high risk weight lossethod during the past 30 dayBemaleq16.8%) were
also more thantwice as likely as malef8.5%) to report fasting during this timeFew
differences were seen by gendir students that reported taking diet pslandvomiting or
takinglaxatives during the past 30 days

1 Few differences were seen by gradter the overall use of a high risk weight loss method
and for each of the individual weight loss methobléith the exception that 14 graders
were more likely than'® graders to reportaking diet pills during the past 30 days.

Figure 30: High RisWeight Loss Methods Used among Nebraska High School Students, by Gende
Grade, 2015*
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*Indicator definitionscan be found in Appendix A.
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Nutrition

Fruit and Vegetable Consumption

1 The percentage diebraskahigh school students/ho reported eatingfruits or vegetables
five or moretimes per day during the past sevelayshas increasedetween 2006 and

2015 (Figure 3).

100.0%

Figure 31Consumed Fruits (or drank 100% fruit juices) and Vegetables 5 or More Times Per Day
during the Past 7 Days among Nebraska High School Students, from 2003 to 2015
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|—0—Consumed fruits & vegetables 16.3%

13.5% 16.5% 16.5% 17.4%

NOTE. Only years with weighted data are displayed here. See Methodological Overview section for details.

9 During 2038, nearly 1 in 6 high

school students (17.%0) reported
consuming fruits and vegetables
five or more times per day during
the past severmays(Figure 2).

Male and femalestudents reported
similar percentages foeating fruits

and vegetables five or more time
per day during the past seven days.

Fruit and vegetable consumptiof

How Nebraska Compares to the Nat
Nebraska US

Consumed fruit or drank

100% fruit juices two or 26.8% 31.5%
more times per day

Consumed vegetables

three ormore times per 13.2% 14.8%

day

decreased slightly agrade levelncreased

When looking at fruit and vegetable consumptiseparately, more than 1 in 4 high school

studerts (268%) reported eating fruibr drinking 100% fruit juicesvo or more times per
day whilemorethan 1 in8 (13.246) reported eating vegetables three or more times per day

during the past seven days.
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Figure 32Consumed Fruits and Vegetables 5 or More Times Per Day during the Past 7 Days amq
Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015
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Beverage Consumption

1 Figure33 shows thatmore than2 in 5high school studentsA(.7%)reported drinkingone
or more glassesfamilk per day during the past seveays.

1 Male students were more likely than femalstudents to report daily milk consumption
(49.1% and 33.9%, respectively)

1 Little differencewas seen by grade level for daily milk consumption during the past 7 days.

Figure 33: Drank 1 or more Glassd#dMilk Per Day during the Past 7 Days among Nebraska High
School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015
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80.0% +
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1 The 205 YRBS asked students how often they drank various svgeetened beverages,
including regular (nowliet) soda or pop (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite), full calorie sports
drinks (such as Gatorade or PowerAde), and other ssgaetened beveragetsuch as
sweet tea or coffee, flavored milk, flavored juice drinks, or energy drinks such as Red Bull
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1 Overall,more than half(53.6%) of
drinks or other sugarsweetened
during the pastsevendays (Figur

all high school studentseported drinking soda, sport
beverageen average ofone or moretimes per day
e 8. About 1 in 5 students (20.4%) reported drinking

soda one or more times per dafgwer thanl in6 (15.7%)reported drinkingsports drinks
one or more times per day, and roughlyn 8 (L3.0%)reported drinking some othesugar
sweetened beveragene or more times per day during the past seven days.

Male studentswere significantly
more likely than femalestudents
to report drinking any type b
sugarsweetened beverage
(59.2% and 47%, respectively)
and to report drinking soda
(24.%% and15.8/4 respectively.

Maleswere alsomore than twice
as likely as femalesto report

How Nebraska Compares to the Nati
Nebraska US

Drank 1 or more glasses of

. g MN.%  375%
milk per day*
Drank soda 1 or more time 20.4% 20.4%

per day*

*Indicator definitions can be found in Appendix A.

drinking sportdrinks 1.3 and9.8%, respectively)Students that reported drinking other

sugarsweetened beverages had |

a consistent patterrby grade level.

ittle difference by gender.

Daily consumption of glarsweetened beverageduring the past seven days did not follow

Figure 34: Suga®weetened Beverage Con
Gender and Grade, 2015*
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*Indicator definitionscan be found in Appendix A.

sumpti@among Nebraska High School Students, by
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BreakfastConsumption

1 Trend data for breakfast consumption is not available as a result of it not being asked
previous YRBS survdyafore 2013

1 In 2015, nearlyl in 3 students 86.246) reported that they ate breakfasvery day during
the past seven day$igure 35), while close to 1&students (3.3%) reported never
eating breakfast during the same time period.

1 Male and female students reported relatively similar percentagesdoisuming breakfast
every day.

1 Breakfast consumption during the past seven days was fairly consistent by grade level
However, students in grades 9 and 10 were slightly more likelg those in grades 11 and
12to report that they atebreakfastdaily.

Figure 35: Ate Breakfast Every Day during the Past 7 @aysng Nebraska High School Students,
by Gender and Grade, 2015*
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Physical Activity

Physical Activity
1 According to the 2008 Physical Activity Guidelines for Amerjcstuslents shouldbe
physically active foB0 minutes or more per dayvhich should includenost of the minutes

in aerobic activig and the
inclusion of both muscleand | How Nebraska Compares to the Nation

bone-strengthening activities Nebraska us
at least three days of the 60 or more minutes of
week? physical activity per day 52.8% 48.6%

1 As seen in Figures3ovwer half | during 5+ of the past 7 day
of Nebraska high schools| Strengthening exercises or
students 62.8%) reported 3t of the past 7 days
being physically active for 6
or moreminuteson five or more of thepast seven days in 281

1 Over halfof all students(54.3%)in 2015 reported doingexercises tostrengthen or tone
their muscleson three or more of the past seven days

1 Maleswere more likely than females teport 60 or more minutes of physical activiper
dayon five or more of the past seven daf9.0% and46.3%, respectivelyand were also
more likelyto do strengttening exercises (such asishups, situps, or weight lifting) on
three or more of the past seven dafg2.5% and45.3%, respectively)

1 The percentage oftsdents that reported doing physical activity for 60 or more minutes
per dayand the percentage that repodd doing strengthening exercises decreased as
grade level increased\inth graders 65.860and 62.3%, respectively) were the moBkely
while 12" graders 47.6% and49.4%, respectivelywere the least likelyto do these
activities

54.3% 53.4%
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Figure 36: Physicdlctivity among Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015

100.0% - 60+ Minutes of Physical Activity Per Day Did Exercises to Strengthened Muscles
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*Indicator definitionscan be found in Appendix A.

1 About 1in 7 students(14.1%)n 2015reported that theydid not get 60 minutes gbhysial
activity on any of the past sevetays.

Physical Educatian School

1 As seen in Figur87, more than half of all high school students (50%) reported not
attending physicaleducation (PE)class at all duringn average school weekAbout1 in 6
students (16.%) attend PE classese to four days duringan average school week while
roughlyl in 3 (2.8%) attend PIElass dailyluringan average school week.

1 Only about half o&ll high school students46.3%) who attend PE classported spending
20 or more minutes actually exercising or playing sports during an average PE class.

Figure 37: Frequenayf Attending PE Classes among Nebraska High School Students during an
Average School Week , 2015

5 day
32.8%
0 days
51.0%

1-4 day:
16.1%
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Screen Time Not Related to School

1 As seen inigure 38, the percentage of students whieported watching three or more
hours of TV per day during an average school klay graduallydecreasedfrom 2003
(28.0%) to 203 (20.1%).

Figure 38: Screemime Not Related to School among Nebraska High School Students on an Avera
School Day, from 2003 to 2015
100.0%
80.0%
60.0%
40.0%
E ‘
20.0% ¢ —————
0.0%
2003 2005 2011 2013 2015
|—0—Watched 3 or more hours of TV 28.0% 26.5% 25.2% 22.8% 20.1%
NOTE. Only years with weighted data are displayed here. See Methodological Overview section for details.

1 Between 201 (21.1%)and 205 (31.8%)there was a significant increase in the percentage
of students that reported using video/computer games or using a computer forsebool
work for three or more hours
duringan average school day

How Nebraska Compares to the Nat

9 During 205, 1 in 5 high school Nebraska US
students 20.1%)reported watching | \y/atch 3 or more hours
three or more hours of TV per day of TV on average school  20.1% 24.7%

during an aveage school day while day
close to1l in 3 (31.3%) reported Played video games 3 o

playing video/computer games Or' e hours on average 31.5% 41.7%
using a computer for norschool ' school day*

work for three or more hours
during an average schoolday.
Collectivelymore than2 in 5(41.6%)reported watching TV, plajng video games, or lisg
the computer for three or more hounger school dayFigure 3).

1 Few differences were seen by gender students that reportedvatching TV playing video
games or usinghe compute for non-school work and overall screen time use for three or
more hoursduring anaverage schoolal,.

1 Average school dayV, video game, andcreen time use did not follow aonsistent
pattern by grade level.

*Indicatordefinitions can be found in Appendix A.
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Figure 39: Screefime Not Related to School among Nebraska High School Students, by Gender 4
Grade, 2015
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*Indicator definitionscan be found in Appendix A.
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Other Health Topics

Oral Health
1 In 2015, more than3 in 4Nebraska high schostudents 75.2%6)reported seeinga dentist
for a checkup, teeth cleaning, or other dental woduring the past 12 month&gure 40,
which had relatively no change from 75.1% in 2011
1 Males and females were about equally as likelyeport that they sawa dentistduring the
past 12 monthgwith little differenceseen by grade level.

Figure 40: Saw a Dentist for AflReasorduring the Past 12 Monthamong Nebraska High School
Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015*
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*Indicator definitionscan be found in Appendix A.

Tanning

1 In 2015, 1 in 7 Nebraska high schostudents (14.2%)reported using an indoor tanning
device one or more times during the past 12 monthkis is a decrease fro2011when
close to 1 irb high school students
(18.2%) reported using an indoor
tanning deviceone or more times Nebraska US
during the past 12 months. Use_d in_door tanning 14.2% 7 39

1 Female students (18.9%) were  device in past 12 month:
almost twice as likely asnale
students (9.5%) to report using an indoottanning dewte during the past 12 months
Students reportinghe use of a tanning devidecreased as grade levels increaseith 9"
and 10" graders 6.8%and 10.6%, respectivalyeporting a significantly lower percentage
than students ingrade 12(222%).

How Nebraska Compares to the Nat

Figure 41: Used an Indodranning Device durinthe Past 12 Month@mong Nebraska High School
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Asthma

1 The percentage of high school studeméporting that they have ever been toltty a doctor
or nurse thatthey haveasthma stayed consistetietween2003and 2015 (Figue 42).

Figure 42: Ashthmamong Nebraska High School Students, from 2003 to 2015
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|—0— Ever been told have asthma 19.4%

19.2% 19.2% 16.9% 20.0%

NOTE. Only years with weighted data are displayed here.

See Methodological Overview section for details.

1 In 2015, 1 in5 students R0.0%)reported that theyhad ever been toldthey have asthma
(Figure 8).

1 Males and émalesreport a similar How Nebraska Compares to the Nat
percentage forhavng ever been Nebraska us
told that they have asthma. ~ Ever been told have

1 Students that reported ever being jcthma 20.0% 22.8%

told they had asthma did not follo
a consistent patterrby gradelevel
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Figure 43: Asthmamong Nebraska High School Students, by Gender and Grade, 2015
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Methodological Overview

As in previous administrations of the Nebraska YRBS, the CDC drew th&RB$ sample for
Nebraska using a twstage cluster sampling design. In the first stage, a random sample of public
high schools was selected with probability poofionate to school enroliment. Schools were then
recruited to participate.n the second stag within eachof the participatingschook, a random
sample of classrooms was selected and all students in those classes targeted for
participation. Under this sampling procedure 82 public schools in Nebraska were randomly
selected; however13 chose not to participate. For the 69 participating schools, 22 whole
classrooms of students were then selected by either subject (e.g., English, social studies) or class
period (e.g., homeroom, second periodhe 2,273 students fromall selected classrooms we

eligible to participate in the survey.

The 205 Nebraska YRBS was completedlt®0l1 students in 69 public high schoolsThe school
response rate waB4% 69 of 82 eligible schools participated) while tlstudent response rate was
74%.The overall respase rate wa$2%, which was calculated by multiplying the school response
rate by the student response rate.

Selected schools ave contacted for recruitmentlnitial contact was made by the Bureau of
Sociological Research (BOSR) atUheversity of Nebrdsa-Lincoln.This contact consisted @n
initial letter followed bye-mail communicatiorwith follow-up telephone callsSchools were also
contacted by community stakeholdeesmd encouraged to participat@he group of stakeholders
included, but was notriited to, representatives from local health departments, behavioral health
regions, community coalitions, and nqmofit organizations.

Once a school agreed to participate in the Y,AEE3SR would work with the school to choose an
administration date and wald send the school the surveys andtimictions for administration.
Shool staff would coordinate the administration of the survey within each participating school,
which consisted of administering the survey to the selected classrooms and returning the
completed surveys to th&OSROf the 69 participating schools64 completed it betweenearly
Septemberand late November 201U three completed it in December 2@ and due to
extenuating circumstancesvo did not complete it until middanuary 203.

Schod and student participation in the YRBS was voluntary. In addition, the Nebraska YRBS
honored the parental consent procedures within participating schools. Though the YRBS does not
require active (or informed) consent, some Nebraska schools required gudirental consent
(parents were required to sign a permission form for their child to participate in the survey) while
others used passive consent (parents were informed about the survey and given the opportunity
to deny permission).
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Student anonymity waprotected by using a sefdministered format and a scannable answer
sheet free of identifiable information beyond basic demographics. To ensure confidentiality of
student and school specific results, school specific data are not released to the pufaidt,
school identifiers were removed from the dataset by the CDC after the data were weighted to
further protect school confidentiality.

Once YRBS data collection was complete, the BOSR mailed the completed surveys to the CDC
contractor for the YRBS, #&%tat. Westat then scanned, cleaned, and weighted the Nebraska data
before returning it to the Netaska Department of Educatiofhe 205 data were weighted to
represent all public high school students in Nebraska as a result of having an overall respense
greater than 60%, the level determined by the CDC to beessmtative.The weights adjusted for
student nonresponse and the student distribution of gen, grade, and race/ethnicityNebraska

YRBS data have only been weeghseventimes since the arvey began in 1991The weighted

years include 1991, 1993, 2003005, 201, 2013, and 2015As a result, data from neweighted

years are not included in this report because they are not representative and not comparable to
weighted years.

As a result othe complex sampling methods and weighting used by the YRBS, statistical analysis
software capable of properly analyzing these data (e.g., SUDAAN or advanced components of SAS)
are recommendedor analyzing YRBS datahis allows for the proper calculatioof standard

errors and subsequently confidenggervals for survey estimates.

The 20% Nebraska YRBS consisted 8fcuestions and was administered by paper and pencil,
where students placed their answeonto a bubble answer sheddf the ® questions,85 were

core CDC questis while ¥ were state added. e 14 state added questions covered the
following topics: distracted driving, alcohol consumptionarijuana use, prescription drug use,
weight loss behaviorssugarsweetened beverage consumptiompod allergies,strengthening
exercise, participation in physical education clamsd tanning. National data are available for
comparison to Nebraska data for core questions, but not for state added questions as they are
specific to the Nebraska survey.
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Appendix A: Indicator Table

Transportation

1 Never/rarely worebicycle helmet Among students who rode a bicycle during the past 12 months,
the percentage whaeported never or rarelywearinga bicycle helmet

1 Never/rarely wore seat beltPercentage of students wheported never or rarelywearinga seat
belt when riding in a car driven by someone else

1 Rode with drinking driverPercentage of students wheported riding one or more times during
the past 30 days in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol

91 Drove when drinking:Among students who drove a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days,
the percentagewho reported driving when they had been drinking alcohohe or moe times
during the past 30 days

9 Texted or emailed while driving:Among studets who drove a car or other vehicle during the past
30 days, the prcentage whaeportedtexting or emailing while driving on one or more of the past
30 days

9 Talked on cell phone while drivingsmong students who drove a car or other vehicle during the
past 30 days, the grcentage whaeported talkingon a cell phone while driving on one or more of
the past 30 days

9 Texted or emailed ortalked on a cell phone while drivingAmong students who drove a car or
other vehicle during the past 30 days, thergentage whoreported textingor e-mailing while
driving on one or more of the past 30 days @@Ringon a cell phone while driving on one or more
of the past 30 days

9 Texted or emailed and talkecbn a cell phone while drivingdmong students who drove acor
other vehicle during the past 30 days, the percentag®o reported texting or emailing while
driving on one or more of the past 30 days AND talking on a cell phone while driving on one or
more of the past 30 days

Violence and Bullying

1 In a physical fight:Percentage of students wheported that theywere in a physical fight one or
more times during the past 12 months

1 Physically abuseldy someone datinfgoing out with Among students who dated or went out with
someone during the past2 months, the prcentage whaeported that theyhad beenphysically
hurt on purpose bysomeone they were dating or going out with one or more tirdasing the past
12 months

1 Ever forced to have seXPercentage of students wheported that theyhad everbeen physically
forced to have sexual intercourse when they did not want to

91 Bulliedon school property Percentage of students wheeported having ever been bullied on
school property during the past 12 months

1 Bulliedelectronically Percentage of studegs whoreported havingever been electronically bullied
during the past 12 months
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1 Bullied on school property or electronicalBercentage of studentsho reported havingever been
bullied on school property during the past 12 months K&Ringever been &ctronically bullied
during the past 12 months

9 Bullied on school property and electronicallyercentage of students who reported having ever
been bullied on school property during the past 12 months AND having ever been electronically
bullied during thepast 12 months

1 Missed school because felt unsafe getting to or while at sch®&arcentage of students who
reported that theydid not go to school on one or more of the past 30 days because they felt they
would be unsafe at school or on their way to mrh school

9 Threatened or injured with a weapam school property Percentage of students wheeported
havingbeen threatened or injured with a weappsuch as a gun, knife or clutn school property
one or moretimes during the past 12 months

1 In a physal fighton school property Percentage of students whaported that theywere in a
physical fight on school property one or more times during the past 12 months

Mental Health and Suicide

1 Depressed:Percentage of students wh@ported feelingso sad or hopeless almost every day for
two weeks or more in a row that they stopped doing some usual activities during the past 12
months

1 Considered suicidePercentage of students wheported seriously considéng attempting suicide
during the past 12nonths

1 Attempted suicide:Percentage of students wheported actually attemping suicide one or more
times during the past 12 months

9 Bulliedat schoolor electronically: Percentage of students who reported having ever been bullied
on school property diing the past 12 months OR having ever been electronically bullied during the
past 12 months

1 Made a plan to commit suicidePercentage of students whieported makinga plan about how
they would attempt suicide during the past 12 months

1 Made a suicide attempt resulting in injury, poisoning, overdo&arcentage of students who
reported makinga suicide attempt during the past 12 months that resulted in an injury, poisoning,
or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

TobaccdJse

1 Ever tried cigarettesPercentage of students wheported ever tryingcigarette smoking, even one
or two puffs

1 Smoked cigarettes during past 30 dayRercentage of students wheported smoking cigarettes
on one or more of the past 30 days

1 Used smo&less tobacco during past 30 dayBercentage of students wheported usingchewing
tobacco, snuff, or dip on one or more of the past 30 days
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1 Used any tobacco during past 30 dayercentage of students wheported smokingcigarettes or
cigars owusingchewing tobacco, snuff, or dip on one or more of the past 30 days

9 Past 30 day use of cigars, cigarillos, or little cigdsrcentage of students wheported smokng
cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars on one or more of the past 30 days

9 First smoked a whole cigarette before age 1Bercentage of students wheported smoking a
whole cigarette for the first time before age 13 years

1 Tried quitting smoking: Among past 30 day cigarette users, the percentage wdported ever
trying to quit smoking cigarettes during the past 12 months

9 Usual source of cigarettesAmong past 30 day cigarette useithe reported usual source of
cigarettesduring the past 30 days

Alcohol Use

1 Ever drank alcoholPercentage of students wheported having hadat least one drink of alcohol
on one or more days during their life

9 Drank alcohol during past 30 dayBercentage of students wheported having at least one drink
of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days

1 Binge drank during past 30 dayPercentage oftudents whoreported havingive or more drinks
of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple of hours, on one or more of the past 30 days

9 First drink of alcohol before age 1Bercentage of students wheported havingheir first drink of
alcohol othe than a few sips before age 13 years

1 The type of alcohothat students usually drank when drinkinggmong past 30 day alcohol users,
the reportedusual type of alcohol consumetliring the past 30 days

1 How students usually got their alcoh@dmong past @ day alcohol users, theported usualsource
of alcoholduring the past 30 days

1 Where studentsisually consumetheir alcohol: Among past 30 day alcohol usetke reported
usual place wheralcoholwasconsumedduring the past 30 days

Drug Use

1 Ever used marijuanaPercentage of students wheported usingmarijuana one or more times
during their life

1 Used marijuana during past 30 dayBercentage of students wheported usingmarijuana one or
more times during the past 30 days

9 First used majilana before age 13Percentage of students wheported tryingmarijuana for the
first time before age 13 years

9 Ever used prescription drugBercentage of students wheportedtaking a prescription drug (such
as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeileRRSNJ f t = wAGlFfAYy S 2NJ
prescription one or more times during their life

1 Ever used cocaine/crackercentage of students wheported using any form of cocaine, including

powder, crack, or freebase one or more times during their life
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9 Ever used inhalantsPercentage of students whaported sniffing glue, breatling the contents &
aerosol spray cans, or inhaliagy paints or sprays to getdii one or more times during their life
1 Ever used heroinPercentage of students whieported usingheroin one or more times during
their life
1 Ever used meth:Percentage of students wheported usingmethamphetamines one or more
times during their life
9 BEver used ecstasyPercentage of students wheported usingecstasy one or more times during
their life
9 Ever used steroidsPercentage of students wheported teking steroid pills or shots without a
R2O0U2NNA LINBAONALIIAZY iBYyS 2NJ Y2NB (GAYSa RdzZNAy 3

Sexual Activity

1 Ever had sexPercentage of students wheported everhavingsexual intercourse

1 Had sex during past 3 monthBercentage of students wheported havingsexual intercourse with
one or more people during the past three months

9 First had sex before age 1Bercentage of students whreported havingsexual intercourse for the
first time before age 13 years

1 Had sex with four or more peopl®ercentage of students wheported havingsexual intercourse
with four or more people dung their life

9 Used drugs or alcohol prior to last sexual intercoursetong students who had sexual intercourse
during the past three months, the percentage wiaported drinking alcohol or usindrugs before
last sexual intercourse

1 Used a condom:Amongstudents who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the
percentage whaeportedusinga condom during the last sexual intercourse

1 Type of birth control used the last time had sé&xnong students who had sexual intercourse during
the past three months, thereported method to prevent pregnancysed duing the last sexual
intercourse

1 HIV TestingPercentage of students who reported being tested for HIV

Body Weight and Weight Loss

1 How students described their weighBercentage of studentthat described their weight as very
underweight, slightly underweight, about the right weight, slightly overweight, or very overweight

1 What students are trying to do with their weighPercentage of students wheported that they
were trying to lose welgt, gain weight, maintain weight, or not trying to do anything about their
weight

9 Fasted: Percentage of students wh@ported goingwithout eating for 24 hours or more to lose
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days

I Took diet pills: Percentage of students whoeported takingany diet pills powdersor liquids
gAUGK2dzi | ReldSéRelgiddr to lkdeiord aining weight during the past 30 days
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1 Vomited or took laxatives: Percentage of students wheeported that theyvomited or took
laxatives to lose weighir to keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days

9 High risk weight loss:Among students that are currently trying to lose weight, percentage of
students whoreported usng one or more higkrisk weight loss methodsnéeluding fasting, taking
RASO LIAffa 2N) adzllLX SYSyida ¢AGK2dzi I R200G32NRa ||
30 days

Nutrition

1 Consumed fruits and vegetable®ercentage of students whieported eatingfruits (or drinking
100% fruit juicesand vegetables five or more times per day during the past seven days

9 Fruit or 100% fruit juicek+ times/day: Percentage of students wheeported eatingfruits or
drinking 100% fruit juicetsvo or more times per day durinipe past seven days

1 Vegetables 3+ times/dayPercentage of students whieported eatingvegetables three or more
times per day during the past seven days

9 Both fruits 2+ times/day and vegetables 3+ times/dBgrcentage of students wheported eating
fruits two or more times per day arghtingvegetables three or more times per day during the past
seven days

1 Consumed 1 or more glasses of milk per dagrcentage of students wheported consuming one
or more glasses of milk per day during the pasesedays

1 Anysugarsweetenedoeveragel+ per day Percentage of students wh@ported drinking a can,
bottle, or glass ofoda or pop, sports drink, or otheugarsweetened beverage one or more times
per day during the past seven days

1 Sodal+ per day Peacentageof students whoreported drinking a can, bottle, or glass of soda or
pop one or more times per day during the past seven days

9 Sports drinkd+ per day Percentage of students wheported drinking a can, bottle, or glass of
sports drink such assatorade or PowerAd®ne or more times peday during the past seven days

1 Other sigar-sweetened beverageist per day Percentage of students wheporteddrinkinga can,
bottle, or glass of a sugamweetened beveragesuch as lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks,
flavored milk, Snapple, Sunny Delight, or energy drinks such as RgshBuwl more times per day
during the past seven days

9 Ate breakfast every dayPercentage of students who reported eating breakfegery day during
the past seven days

Physical Activity

1 60+minutes of physical activity per dayring 5+ of the past 7 day$ercentage of students who
reported beingphysically active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day on five or more of the pas
seven days

91 Did exercise to strengthen musclésring 3+ of the past 7 daysPercentage of students who
reported doingexercises to strengthen or tone their muscles, such as jppsh situps, or weight
lifting, on three or more of the past seven days

a7



1 Did not get 60 minutes of physical activitiercentage of students wh@ported beingphysically
active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day on zero of the past seven days

1 Frequency of attending Physical Education (PE) cla3$esxeported number of days studentgo
to physical education (PE) classes during an average school week

1 Spent 20 or more minutes actually exercising or playing sports during an average PE class:
Percentage of students wheported spendingnore than 20 minutes actulgl exercising or playing
sports during an average physical education (PE) class

1 Watched 3 or more hours of Téh average school dayPercentage of students whreported
watchingthree or more hours per day of TV anaverage school day

1 Played video game8 or more hours: Percentage of students whoeported playing video or
computer games or used a computer for something that was not school work three or more hours
per day on an average school day

1 Watched TV or played video games 3 or more houPercenage of students whaeported
watchingthree or more hours per day of TV on average school day ORiglagieo or computer
games or used a computer for something that was not school work three or more hours per day on
an average school day

Other Health Togs

1 Saw a dentist: Percentage of students whieported last seeinga dentist for a checkip, exam,
teeth cleaning, or other dental work during the past 12 months

1 Used an indoor tanning device 1 or more timé&ercentage of students whaeported usingan
indoor tanning device such as a sunlarspn bed or tanning booth one or more times during the
past 12 months

1 Ever been told have asthm&ercentage of students wheported everhavebeingtold by a doctor
or nurse that tley had asthma
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